
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 21 June 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Les Fry and Val Pothecary 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR NINAS BISTRO, 1 
WEST STREET, WAREHAM, DORSET. 
 

7 - 44 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence at Nina’s 
Bistro, 1 West Street, Wareham.  The application ha
[...]
gulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 

21 June 2024 

New premises licence application for Ninas 
Bistro, 1 West Street, Wareham, Dorset 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr G Taylor, Public Health, Environmental Health, Housing, Community Safety 
and Regulatory Service    

 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs Ezzard & Holloway 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author:  Kathry Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence at 

Nina’s Bistro, 1 West Street, Wareham.  The application has been advertised in 

accordance with regulations and has attracted a relevant representation. A 

Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and representations at a 

public hearing. 

Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) Th
[...]
s is not to be used for seating.  
Behind the counter is an opening into the kitchen which is obscured 
by a wooden trellis.  Next to the bar is an opening into a small lobby 
which currently has the handwash and food prep sinks for the 
kitchen.  There is a wooden door that opens inwards to give access 
to the yard and an alley behind the premises used for bins.  This is 
not to be used for customers.  There is a small corridor that runs off 
the lobby through a folding door.  There is a low storage area to the 
right at the end a small toilet through a sliding door.  I am not 

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 

 

applying for any off-supplies and all on site supplies will be in the 
dining area for customer to accompany their meal”. 
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 

Supply of alcohol (on the premises) 
Monday to Sunday   1000-2200 hours 
 

2.4 The operating schedule contains the steps which the applicant will take to 
promote the licensing objectives.  These would need to be converted into 
enforceable conditions on a licence if it is granted and would include:  

  
After 1700 hours, alcohol will only be supplied to patrons who are 
having table meal.  
 
The premises will be monitored by CCTV 24 hours a day. 
 
Fire extinguishers will be sited in the dining room and in the kitchen. 
 
Challenge 25 age verification policy will be in place at the premises 
and the only acceptable forms of photographic identification will be 
a driving licence, passport or PASS age verification card.  
 

3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 Dorset Police have requested the following conditions be added to the 

licence if it were to be granted.  Their e-mail can be found at Appendix 2: 

• Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable 
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, 
such as a driving licence or passport, or holographically marked PASS 
scheme identification cards. Appropriate signage advising customers of 
the policy shall prominently displayed in the premises. 
 

• A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 
premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and 
at any other times when members of the public are present on the 
premises. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp 

Page 9



 

 

information and will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a 
minimum of 28 days of continuous footage. Weekly checks will be made 
and documented to ensure the system is functioning as required and all 
details are correct, including the time and date shown. CCTV shall be 
downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council. A 
staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
will be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the 
public. Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in 
operation, shall be prominently displayed in the premises. 
 

• All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the 
Licensing Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age 
verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attached to 
the Premises Licence. Refresher training shall be provided at least once 
every six months. A record shall be maintained of all staff training and that 
record shall be signed and dated by the person receiving the training and 
the trainer. The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and 
made available for inspection by Police, Licensing or other authorised 
officers. 
 

• A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should 
include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member 
of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at 
the premises by the police or an authorised officer of the Council at all 
times whilst the premises is open. 
 

• The DPS will ensure that an incident report register is maintained on the 
premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The incident 
report register will be kept on the premises and produced for inspection 
immediately on the request of an authorised officer or Police. The register 
will be checked and signed on a weekly basis by management. 

• After 1700hrs, alcohol shall only be served to patrons who are sitting to 
eat. 

3.3 The applicant has agreed to these conditions to be added to the licence if 
it were to be granted. 
 

3.4 Dorset Council Licensing, Environmental Protection, Children’s Services, 
Public Health, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading 
Standards and Dorset Council Health and Safety and the Immigration 
Authority ha
[...]
t all times.  
 
However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims 
and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal 
aims for everyone involved in licensing work. They include: 
 
•  protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social 

behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed 
premises; 

Page 12



 

 

 •  giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need 
to effectively manage and police the night-time economy and 
take action against those premises that are causing problems; 

 

• recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed 
premises play in our local communities by minimising the 
regulatory burden on business, encouraging innovation and 
supporting responsible premises; 

 

• providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the 
needs of local communities and empowers local authorities to 
make and enforce decisions about the most appropriate 
licensing strategies for their local area; and 

 

• encouraging greater community involvement in licensing 
decisions and giving local residents the opportunity to have their 
say regarding licensing decisions that may affect them.  

 
6.2.  Paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance sets out how conditions should be 

formulated;  
 

Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are 
important in setting the parameters within which premises can 
lawfully operate. The use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and 
“will” is encouraged. Licence conditions: 
 

• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; 

• must be precise and enforceable; 

• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 

• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties 
or responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation; 

• must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned; 

• should not be standardise
[...]



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



1

Licensing

From: Gatehouse, Kirsty 
Sent: 03 June 2024 15:35
To: Licensing
Subject: FW: Premises Licence Application - Nina's Bistro

Categories: Gail

Good afternoon 
 
I can confirm that from a Police Licensing perspective, we have no objection to the Premises Licence Application for 
Nina’s Bistro. 
 
Please see below the email chain between myself and the applicant, Ms Sofian, where I have proposed conditions to 
be applied which she has accepted. I would be grateful if these could please be included on the Premises Licence 
when granted. 
 
Many thanks 
Kirsty 

 

Kirsty Gatehouse 6084 
Licensing Officer 
 

Tel:  
Email:  

 

 

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team  
Weymouth Police Station, Radipole Lane, DT4 9WW 

 
 
From: Sofian Geanina  
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2024 2:58 PM 
To: Gatehouse, Kirsty  
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application - Nina's Bistro 
 
Hello Kirsty, 
 
Thanks for your email and i agree with everything you said , 
Thanks for the phone call today and hopefully i will see you soon , 
 
Thanks and regards, 
Geanina 
 
On Mon, 3 Jun 2024 at 14:45, Gatehouse, Kirsty wrote: 

Good afternoon, Geanina 

  

Thank you again for your time this afternoon, it was great to speak to you. As discussed, please see below the 
conditions I would like to propose for Nina’s Bistro: 

Page 37

kathryn.miller_1
Typewriter
Appendix 2



2

  

 Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport, or holographically 
marked PASS scheme identification cards. Appropriate signage advising customers of the policy shall 
prominently displayed in the premises. 

 A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all times when licensable 
activities are being carried out and at any other times when members of the public are present on the 
premises. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information and will have 
sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days of continuous footage. Weekly checks will 
be made and documented to ensure the system is functioning as required and all details are correct, 
including the time and date shown. CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised 
officer of the council. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on 
the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate signage advising customers 
of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed in the premises.  

 All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the Licensing Objectives, the law relating to 
prohibited sales, the age verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attached to the 
Premises Licence. Refresher training shall be provided at least once every six months. A record shall be 
maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed and dated by the person receiving the 
training and the trainer. The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and made available for 
inspection by Police, Licensing or other authorised officers. 

 A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the date and time of the 
refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available for 
inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer of the Council at all times whilst the 
premises is open. 

 The DPS will ensure that an incident report register is maintained on the premises to record incidents such 
as anti-social behaviour. The incident report register will be kept on the premises and produced for 
inspection immediately on the request of an authorised officer or Police. The register will be checked and 
signed on a weekly basis by management. 

 After 1700hrs, alcohol shall only be served to patrons who are sitting to eat. 

  

I hope these are all agreeable to you. If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to ask, my phone number is at 
the bottom of this email if you would rather call. If the proposed conditions are ok, I would be grateful if you could 
reply to this email confirming your acceptance of them so that I can forward this on to Dorset Council and state 
that we have no objection to this application. I look forward to hearing from you. 

  

Many thanks 

Kirsty 

Page 38



3

  

Page 39



4

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team  

Weymouth Police Station, Radipole Lane, DT4 9WW 

  

  

************************************************************************ 
This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which is protected in 
law. If you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender to advise them and delete this e-mail. 
Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited. 
************************************************************************ 
E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to ensure that e-
mails are protected from malware, but cannot accept liability for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, as a result 
of their transmission to the recipients' computer or network. 
************************************************************************* 
For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at www.devon-cornwall.police.uk or www.dorset.police.uk 

************************************************************************ 
This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which is protected in 
law. If you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender to advise them and delete this e-mail. 
Unauthorised use
[...]
ble owners.  
 
I await your response 
 
Kind regards  
 

 

Page 43

kathryn.miller_3
Typewriter
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Ninas Bistro, 1 West Street, Wareham, Dorset.
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence and Plan Application
	Appendix 2 - Conditions Requested by Dorset Police
	Appendix 3 - E-mail from Applicant to Interested Party
	Appendix 4 - Relevant Representation Received from Interested Party




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 21 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Les Fry and Val Pothecary 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Kirsty Gatehouse (Dorset Police).  
 
Also present:  Ms Sofian (Applicant) 
  

 
33.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Cllr Val Pothecary.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

34.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Kate Wheller and David Shortell, 
substituted by Cllrs Les Fry and Val Pothercary. 
 

35.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

36.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

37.    New Premises Licence Application for Ninas Bistro, 1 West Street, 
Wareham, Dorset. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the application for the sale of alcohol (on 
the premises) Monday to Sunday from 10 am to 10 pm. Dorset Police had 
requested that conditions be added to any licence granted. The applicant agreed 
to these conditions.  
 
Ms Sofian, the applicant informed the Sub-Committee that the premises would not 
be open every day until 10 pm but had applied for that time in order to have more 
flexibility. The premises was a very small bistro that used to be a bakery before 
and was not noisy and did not have any live music or television screens. It would 
have small speakers connected to a phone and only wine and beer would be sold.  



2 

 
Ms Gatehouse from Dorset Police made the Sub-Committee aware that she had 
been in contact with the applicant, who had been happy to agree to the conditions 
put forward.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.  
 
Decision  
  

To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions, the 
conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, and the conditions added by 
the Sub-Committee as set out below, to permit the following:   
  

Supply of alcohol (on the premises)   
Monday to Sunday 10:00-22:00 hours  
  
Hours premises open  
Monday to Sunday 10:00-22:00 hours  
  
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule and Conditions Added by the 
Sub-Committee  
  
• Fire extinguishers will be sited in the dining room and in the kitchen.  
  
• Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms 
of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence or passport, or holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards. 
Appropriate signage advising customers of the policy shall prominently displayed 
in the premises.   
  
• A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at 
all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times 
when members of the public are present on the premises. The CCTV system will 
contain the correct time and date stamp information and will have sufficient 
storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days of continuous footage. 
Weekly checks will be made and documented to ensure the system is functioning 
as required and all details are correct, including the time and date shown. CCTV 
shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council. A 
staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on 
the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate 
signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently 
displayed in the premises.  
  
• All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the Licensing 
Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age verification policy adopted 
by the premises and the conditions attached to the Premises Licence. Refresher 
training shall be provided at least once every six months. A record shall be 
maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed and dated by the 
person receiving the training and the trainer. The records shall be kept for a 
minimum of 12 months and made available for inspection by Police, Licensing or 
other authorised officers.   



3 

  
• A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include 
the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the 
police or an authorised officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises is 
open.   
  
• The DPS will ensure that an incident report register is maintained on the 
premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The incident report 
register will be kept on the premises and produced for inspection immediately on 
the request of an authorised officer or Police. The register will be checked and 
signed on a weekly basis by management.  
  
 • After 1700hrs, alcohol shall only be served to patrons who are sitting to eat.  
 

38.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 2.14 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


